
J SALARIES ANP ~EES: 1. Township trustoo•e oomm~•a~oa~•••4 eQ 
total amount received- and disbursed dur­
ing each year. TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE: 

2. Township trustee only entitled to ca.­
missions on disbursements made tor 
expenses of the to~ship as set out in 
Sec. 12303, R. s. Mo. 1929. 

August 10 , 1938 
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"' 

Honorable Glen 11. Huddleston 
Pr osecuting Attorner 
Carrollton, Kissour1 

Dear Sir: 

This is in reply to your request ot July 16th 
t or an opinion from this depart ment based upon the 
f ollowing questiona: 

•1 - Under the Lawa ot Mi ssouri, 1931, 
page 3''• the trustee ot a township 
board is allowed, as part or hi s com­
pensation: 'two per cent t or receiTing 
and disbursing all moners coming into 
his hands ss such treasurer when the 
same shall not exceed the sum ot one 
thousand dollars and one per cent ot all 
sums oTer s aid amount•. The trustee or 
Wakenda township, Carroll County, Mis­
souri, receiyes and disburses about three 
thou•and dollars each year, but he never 
pays out more than one thousand dollars 
at one time. Would he be entitled to 
char ge two per cent commission on the 
three thousand dollars disbursed, or 
would all or his disbursements tor the 
entire rear be added a t the end or the 
rear and he only be allowed two per cent 
on the first one thousand dollars and one 
per cent on all sums onr that? 

"2 - The trustee ot Carrollton township, 
Carroll CDuntr, Mi ssouri, wrote a check 
tor $51,000.00 against a fund that had 
been raised by the aale of township bonda, 
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and gaTe said check to a custodian 
of said tunda that had been selected b7 
the township board ot Carrollton town­
ship. The trustee made no other dis­
bursement of this moner except to write 
this check to the township's custodian, 
and said trustee charged a one per cent 
commisa1on on said aoner as a disbursement. 
Is this one per cent commission charged 
b7 said trustee a legal charge under the · 
laws ot the State ot Missouri?" 

I. 

Tour first question involTea the ques tion ot how a 
township trustee maT compute his commis.siona, whether upon 
each disbursement or upon the tota l disbursements tor anT 
one Jear. 

On the question ot the amount ot salary anr otficer 
in this state ma.y retain during any one rear, we find that 
Section 13 or ~1cle IX of the Constitution proT1dea aa 
tollons 

"The tees of no execut1Te or ministerial 
otticer ot any county or muniolpalitr, 
••cluai.e ot the salaries actually paid 
to his neoessar.r deputies, shall excee4 
the sum ot ten thousand dollars tor anr 
one 7ear. ETery such officer shall make 
return., quarterlJ', to the county court 
ot all tees by him receiTed, and of the 
salaries by him actually pa14 to hia 
deputies or assistants, stating the same 
in detail, and TerifJ'lag the saae by his 
att1daT1t; and tor 8ll7 atatement or 
oaiasion in such return, contrary to 
truth, such officer shall be liable to 
the penalties of willtul and corrapt 
per Jury." 
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And in the ease ot State ex rel. v. Pohlman, 60 . 
Mo. App. 1. c.. 449, tlle court in discussing an opinion ot 
the Supreme Court ill Barrington v. Cit7 ot St. Louis, 10'1 
Uo. 327, said: 

" * * * It was also held that the 
receipts tor A zear are composed ot 
the tees and em9luments earned and 
collected during that Y!aE· " 

Section 12Sl0, Laws ot Mi ssouri, 1931, page 37'1, 
provides in part a.s tollowtu 

"And provided turther, that the town­
ship trustee as ex otflclo treasurer 
shall receive a compensation ot two 
per oent tor receiving and disbursing 
all moaers coming into his hands as 
suoh treasurer when the same shall not 
exceed t he sum ot one thousand dollars 
and one per cent ot all sums over said 
amount." 

Section 12292, R. ~~ MQ. 1929, provides in part aa 
tollowa: 

"The township treasurer shall, annual~y. 
between the first day and the teath day 
ot Julr ot each year, settle with the town­
ship board and accoUnt tor all school monera 
r eceived, from wbom and on what account, 
and the amount paid out tor school purpoaea 
and tor buildlng purposes to the various 
school districts ot the township." 

While this s ection i s not verr pertinent to the 
question, ret 1t does appear that the lawmakers intended 
that the township treasurer should conduct his offi ce on an 
annual basla. · 

Section 122i0, R. s . Mo. 1~2gJ• further evidences this 
intea~ion b7 the following language : 

.. 
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"He (township trustee ) shall make 
settlement annually between the 
twentieth day of arch and the titteen~h 
day ot April with the couaty clerk ot all 
moneys received by him on aecount ot 
schools, * * •.• 

We turther find that the rUle as it applies to 
officers i s stated in Vol • .a c. J., page 1011, Section 250, 
whioh is as follows: 

"Statutes relating to the tees and 
compensation or public officers mua' 
be strictly construed in taTOr ot the 
g~vernaent, and such officers ~ en­
titled only to wbat is clearly given ~7 
law. " 

This rule is applicable in Mi ssouri. I n the case 
ot Holman v. City of Macon, 155 »o. App . 1. c. 402 , the 
court said% 

"A recognized rule of statutory con­
struction is that a public officer can­
not demand any compensation tor his 
serTioes not specifica1ly a1lowed b7 
statute and that stat utes fixing such 
compensation must be strictly const rued." 

We think tha\ said Section 12310, as amende~ by 
Lawa or Missouri 1931, a t page 377, should be construed 
together with s ai d Section 13 of Article IX of the Conatitu­
\loa, and that the trustee' s compensation should be based 
upon b.ls disbur~ements tor any one year. 

COBCLUSIOH 

It ia, therefore, the opinion ot this department 
that the townahip trustee as ex officio t reasurer shall re­
ceive a compensation of two per cent tor rece1T.lng and dia­
bursing all moneys coming in" his hands as such ofticer in 
aD7 one 7ear when the total dlsbura ... Ata and receipts tor 
auoh 7ear ahall not exceed the sum ot oae t'housand dollara 
and one per cen~ of all sums over one thousand dollars re­
oeived and diabursed during such 7ear. 
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II. 

On the second question ot your request, we find that 
the duties ot the townahip trustee as ex officio treasurer 
as to paying out of township funds in paJilent ot claiaa 
against the township are set out in Section 12306, R. s. Mo. 
1929, which is as follows: 

"When any claim or account, or aar 
part thereof, shall be allow.d by the 
township board of directors, they shall 
draw an order upon the township· trustee 
in taTor of the claimant tor the amount 
ao allowed--said order to be signed bT 
the president of said board, and attested 
by the township clerk and dell yered to 
said claimant." 

Section 12303, R. s . ~o. 1929, sets out what shall be 
charges against the township, which section is as tollowa: 

"The following shul be deemed township 
charges: Firat, the compensation ot 
township off icers for their aerTioes 
rendered in their respeotiTe townships; 
second, contingent expenses necessarily 
incurred tor the use and benefit ot t he 
township; third , the moneys author ized 
to be raised by the township board ot 
directors for any purpose, for the use 
ot the township." 

This section fixes the things which are chargee against 
the townahip . The paying of moneys by the township truaue 
to a custodian does not come within the class of pa)'lllenta 
authorized by said. section , and as the trustee' s duties are 
purelT statutory, he would not be authorized to collect a 
commiaaion tor making a disbursement which he was not authorized 
to make. 

!he proper answer to your question , we think, dependa 
upon the meaning to be placed upon the word "disbursing" aa 
it is u•ed in this section. Does this word as uaed here •ean 
the payment of township charges as they are defined in Section 
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12303 , R. s . llo. 1929 , or does it mean the di sburs ing ot 
said money for township charges and t he t urning over ot 
to~ship funds to a custodian appointed by the board? 
It t he section means disbursing t he township charges and 
t urning over to~~ship f unds to a custodian, then we o~ 
not understand why the Legislature made disbursing one ot 
t he alaments which the commission is based upon. It could 
haTe aaid a commission on all moneys received by the 
trustee, which would have had the same effect , because by 
rece1Ting commiss ions on the moneys paid tor to,vnahip 
charges and thos e turned over to a custodian, he would be 
receiTing a commission on all moneys r eceiyed. 

To so construe this s ection would not give effect to 
the word "disbursing." As said in State v. Daues , 14 s. w. 
(2d) 1. c. 1002: 

•It i s an elementary and cardinal 
rule of construction that e f fect must 
be giTen, it possible , to eTery word , 
cla~se , sentence, paragraph, and sec­
tion or a statut e , and a statute should 
be so construed t hat effect may be giTen 
t o all of its provis ions, so tha t no 
part , or section, will ·be inoperetive , 
superfluous, contradictory, or conflict ­
i ng , end so t hat one section , or part, 
will not destroy another . * * *" 

In the case or Wright, Admr . v . Wilkerson, 41 Ala. 
1. c. 2, 2, the court, when it had before it the interpreta­
tion or the phrase "receipts and disbursements" in determin­
i ng what compensation should be allowed an administrat or, 
sai d : 

"The word ' disbursement' i n t he same 
•ection evidently means money or 
currency paid out i n extinguishment 
or t he liabilities of t he decedent or 
t he expenses of the adminiatr atox:. " 
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The foregoing provisions of the statute are general 
as to the t ownshi p organiza tions and the duties of the 
off'icers. From your l etter dated August 17 , 1938, which 
was written i n response t o our letter inquirin" how the 
t ownship boa r d came int o possession of t he $51~000 . 00, ~e 
have lear ned t hat this ~oney c~e f rom t he sal e of ~cad bonds 
:for t he tovmship ~ That bein3 t he case , Sections 7 960, 
1961, 7962, and 7963, q . s . ~o . 1929 , control t he township 
off icers e.nd t he count y cour t in their dut ies pertaining to 
such fund. These ar e speci al s tat utes as to road funds 
tor t ovmshi p or ganizat ions end they t ake precedence over 
t he gener al stat utes. 

On these . particular sections , v1e find that thi s 
office by an opinion dated .August 10 , 1 937 , writ ten by 
Mr . Max ".'la sserman , Assis t ant Attorney General , to I:r . Mark 
w. Wilson , Prosecuting Att orney of Cli nton County , !f.issouri, 
construed t hese sect ions as t hey appl y t o t he t oymship 
t rustee a.:ld t he county court . We ar·e enclosi n13 a. copy ot this 
opi nion t or your information. 

COl't CillSIOl~ 

This o~fic e i s ther efore of t he opi nion t hat the only 
moneys which t he t rust ee i s pe rmitt ed to collect a commission 
on are t hose for uisbursement s which ar e set out in Section 
12303 , and for t he disbursements which he makes under the 
order of t he county court by authori ty of 3ection 7963 , R. s. 
Mo. 1929. The disbursements which he makes under Section 
12303 are (1) compensation of townshi p offi cers f or their 
services r endered i n t heir r espective t ownships , (2 ) contingent 
expenses necessaril y incurred f or t he use and benefit of t he 
t ownship, and (3 ) t ne moneys authorized to be raised by t he 
township board of directors t or any pur pose, and under Sec­
tion 7963, t he proceeds from t he bonds which are sold by the 
county court and turned over t o t he treasurer and disbursed 
by him under or der of s ai d court . \le a r e f urther of the 
opinion tha t the moneys whi ch t he t ownship trustee turns OTer 
to a custodi an do not come within t~e class of dis bursements 
listed above , a.nd f or that reason t he township treasurer is 
not authorized to collect a commis s ion on such moneys. ' 

Respectfull y submi tted 

APPROVED: TYRE W. BURTON 
Assistant Attorney General 

J . ]£. TAYLOR 
(Acting) Attorney General 
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